GREATER**LONDON**AUTHORITY

AGREEMENT FOR THE PROVISION OF FUNDING RELATING TO The Westway Trust Portobello High Street Fund Project

between

The Greater London Authority

-and-

The Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea

Summary cover sheet for publication

In compliance with the Local Government Transparency Code 2014

The Greater London Authority must publish details of all grants to voluntary, community and social enterprise organisations. **By signing the grant agreement overleaf, organisations are also accepting the publication of the information** set out below (by GLA officers) and confirming its accuracy:

The beneficiary is:	A voluntary and community sector organisation:					
	A social enterprise:					
	Other:					
	If "Other" please provide more detail					
The award of this grant was	MD/DD/ADD/DAR	1469				
formally approved by:						
The grant is awarded on:	06/11/2015					
-						
The grant covers the	from 01/04/2015 to 31/03/2016					
following time period:						
It is awarded by:	GLA Regeneration Te	eam DEE				
to:	Royal Borough of Kensington &	Chelsea				
Company or charity	Company num	ber: N/A				
registration number:	Charity num	ber: N/A				
5						
The grant is for a total of:	£125,000					
2		,				
Purpose of the grant:	To support the Westway Trust in delivering the Tho	pe Close				
	Pop-up incubator HS	F Project				

IN ORDER FOR THE GLA TO COMPLY WITH THE 2014 LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRANSPARENCY CODE, **THE GLA OFFICER WILL FORWARD THIS SHEET AND THE FUNDING AGREEMENT WHICH FOLLOWS TO THE GOVERNANCE TEAM** AS SOON AS IT IS SIGNED.

(Azadur Rahman <u>azadur.rahman@london.gov.uk</u> / Post Point 17A / Tel extension: 4818).

BETWEEN:

- (1) **THE GREATER LONDON AUTHORITY** whose principal offices are at City Hall, The Queen's Walk, London, SE1 2AA ("the Authority"); and
- (2) **The Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea** whose principal office is at Town Hall, Horton Street, London, W8 7NX ("the Recipient")

IT IS HEREBY AGREED THAT:

1. Background

- 1.1 The Recipient requested funding from the Authority and provided to the Authority a proposal for the use of such funding. A copy of the Recipient's proposal is attached at Schedule 4 to this Agreement.
- 1.2 Under its powers under Sections 30 and 34 of the Greater London Authority Act 1999 to do anything it considers will facilitate or which is conducive or incidental to the promotion of economic, social development and wealth creation in Greater London, the Authority wishes to assist the Recipient in its programme/project *The Westway Trust Portobello High Street Fund* by the provision of the GLA Funding to the Recipient.
- 1.3 The Recipient's total costs of fulfilling the Project Objectives are *Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand* pounds sterling (*£250,000*), the Recipient has committed itself to meeting the Project Objectives and contributing *One Hundred and Twenty Five Thousand* pounds sterling (*£125,000*) to the Project ("the Recipient's Contribution") and use all reasonable endeavours to secure Additional Funding for the for use in meeting the Project Objectives.
- 1.4 This Agreement sets out the terms and conditions upon which the Authority will make the funding available to the Recipient.
- 1.5 The provision of the GLA Funding amounts to a conditional gift and is therefore not subject to VAT. If, at any time, it is held by the UK government to be subject to VAT, then the Recipient agrees and acknowledges that the GLA Funding shall have included any and all applicable VAT.
- 1.6 In this Agreement capitalised terms shall have the meaning prescribed to them in Clause 18.

2. The Project Objectives

- 2.1 The Recipient shall use the GLA Funding only to meet the Project Objectives in relation to the Project in accordance with this Agreement.
- 2.2 The Recipient hereby warrants that it has sufficient resources, including competent and qualified personnel, financial resources, premises and other resources as necessary, to meet the Project Objectives fully in accordance with this Agreement.
- 2.3 The Recipient shall:
 - (a) promptly and efficiently deliver the Project Objectives and complete the Project fully in accordance with this Agreement; and
 - (b) where the meeting of Project Objectives consists of the achievement of:
 - (i) Milestones, notify the Authority in writing immediately upon becoming aware that any Milestones are unlikely to achieved fully in accordance with this Agreement: and
 - (ii) Project Outputs, notify the Authority in writing immediately upon becoming aware that any Project Outputs are likely to exceed or are likely to be less than the relevant agreed number of Project Outputs set out in the Annex to Schedule 1.
- 2.4 Where the Project involves any element of urban design, streetscape design and or architecture, the Recipient shall submit full details of such proposed design and/or re-design work to the Authority for its consideration and will co-operate and engage fully with the Authority to agree design dialogue arrangements to be followed (in accordance with available guidance as outlined in schedule 1) in the procurement, commissioning and undertaking of agreed design and/or re-design work. To the extent that the undertaking of any agreed design and/or re-design work necessitates in the opinion of the Authority, the amendment of this Agreement all such amendment shall not be valid unless made in accordance with Clause 11.

2A. Designated Capital and Revenue Funding

2A.1 The Recipient's statutory chief finance officer or other officer validly authorised to act on his or her behalf has certified that: (a) Zero pounds sterling (£0) will be used solely as a contribution to revenue expenditure; and (b) One hundred and twenty five pounds sterling (£125,000) will be used solely as a contribution to capital expenditure, in the 2015/16 financial year, incurred in relation to the Project Objectives. Such certification being made on the basis that the Recipient's determination of capital expenditure accords fully with all laws and best practice, is estimated to deliver benefits that will accrue over a period of 15 years on average and on the basis that it will recorded in the Recipient's Accounts in this manner. A copy of the certification is attached at Schedule 8 to this Agreement.

3. Duration of Agreement and Funding breakdown

This Agreement shall commence on the date at the head of this Agreement and, subject to the provisions for early termination set out in this Agreement, shall continue in force until April 1st 2016.

4. Payment and Performance Monitoring Arrangements

- 4.1 Subject to the Recipient complying with all of the terms of this Agreement, the Authority shall pay to the Recipient a sum not exceeding the GLA Funding, such payments to be made in accordance with the Funding Schedule and this Clause 4. For the avoidance of doubt the Recipient shall not be permitted to make claims for GLA Funding designated as capital funding at Clause 18.8 and certified in accordance with Clause 2A in respect of revenue expenditure; nor for GLA Funding designated as revenue funding at Clause 18.8 in respect of capital expenditure.
- 4.2 Where Project Objectives are to be met on a
 - (a) Milestone basis the provisions of Part A of the Funding Schedule shall apply to and govern the Recipient's making of claims for and the Authority's making of payments of GLA Funding; and
 - (b) Project Output basis, the provisions of Part B of the Funding Schedule shall apply to and govern the Recipient's making of claims for and the Authority's making of payments of GLA Funding.
- 4.3 The Recipient shall use all reasonable endeavours to secure income and/or additional funding for the Project from third parties ("Additional Funding") providing written evidence of the same to the Authority with each Project Monitoring Form. To the extent that Additional Funding is to be applied specifically toward any of the Project Objectives, the Authority may in its discretion reduce any further payments of the GLA Funding by an amount equivalent to that Additional Funding.
- 4.4 Where this Agreement contains Milestones requiring the Recipient to undertake post-Project delivery monitoring and evaluation the Recipient shall do so evaluating the impacts and outcomes of the Project in accordance (as a minimum) the self-evaluation template set out at Schedule 7.
- 4.5 The Recipient shall also make all documents of its Sub-Grantees, suppliers and subcontractors available to the Authority upon demand and procure access to such persons for the Authority and/or its agents, contractors or servants at any time for inspection visits, audit and scrutiny of the involvement of such persons in or about the Project and their respective contributions to the Recipient's delivery of Milestones and/or Project Outputs.
- 4.6 For the avoidance of doubt the Recipient hereby acknowledges that no further funding shall be provided in respect of such evaluation and warrants that the GLA Funding is sufficient in this regard.

5. Ineligible Expenditure

- 5.1 Without prejudice to the fact that the Recipient must only use the GLA Funding for the purpose of meeting the Project Objectives, the Recipient must not use monies paid to it by the Authority under this Agreement for:
 - a) activities or objectives not listed in Schedule 1 or 4;
 - b) recoverable input VAT incurred;
 - c) any liability arising out of the Recipient's negligence or breach of contract;
 - d) payments for unfair dismissal, constructive dismissal or redundancy to staff employed on fixed term contracts signed after June 1996, where this arises in respect of the expiry of that term without it being renewed; and/or
 - e) the payment of any Ombudsman's award or recommendation as regards compensation for maladministration.
- 5.2 The list in Clause 5.1 is not exhaustive and other expenditure not listed in Clause 5.1 may also be ineligible for GLA Funding under the terms of this Agreement and various incorporated documents. The Recipient must consult the Authority if there is any doubt as to whether particular costs are eligible.

6. Financial Accountability

- 6.1 The Recipient must ensure that the requirements set out in this Agreement, and in any clarification or guidance issued from time to time by the Authority, are complied with. In particular the Recipient shall:
 - a) agree in writing in advance with the Authority any changes to any of the Project Objectives, Milestones and/or Projects Outputs;
 - establish, implement and utilise effective monitoring and financial systems, so that as a minimum the costs funded by the GLA Funding can be clearly identified and the propriety and regularity of all payments and handling of the GLA Funding are ensured;
 - c) notify the Authority of the monitoring and financial systems in place, and comply with the Authority's reasonable requirements for these systems;
 - notify the Authority immediately if any financial irregularity in the use of the GLA Funding is suspected, and indicate the steps being taken in response. Irregularity means any fraud or other impropriety, mismanagement or use of funds for any purposes other than those approved;

- e) notify the Authority immediately if any other financial irregularity is suspected, and indicate the steps being taken in response;
- f) notify the Authority immediately if the Recipient is Insolvent, or if it has no reasonable prospect of avoiding Insolvency in the future;
- g) keep a record of all Expenditure Incurred together with full supporting evidence including (without limitation) copy invoices clearly showing Expenditure Incurred on the Milestones and/or Project Outputs or in the absence of such invoices contract documents and transaction listings from the Recipient's finance management system and certified as true and accurate records of such expenditure by the Recipient's Chief Financial Officer) and Additional Funding received. All evidence of Expenditure Incurred such as original invoices, receipts, timesheets and other relevant documents must be kept for at least 6 years after the date of the Project;
- h) make (complying always fully with the requirements of the Data Protection Act 1998 and all applicable regulations) all relevant data, information and documents available and provide access at any time for:
 - i) inspection visits and scrutiny of files by the Authority or any other public body undertaking an audit function (whether by itself or its contractors, servants and/or agents);, and
 - ii) an external audit and review of the Project Objectives, Milestones and/or Project outputs and of financial appraisal and monitoring systems; and

and cooperate fully with the Authority and/or anyone acting on their behalf or any other public body undertaking an audit function (whether by itself or its contractors, servants and/or agents) in this regard;

- retain and maintain data and systems required (in the reasonable opinion of the Authority) for the verification of the delivery of Project Objectives, Milestones and/or Project Outputs providing the Authority with copies of and access to the same upon request; and
- j) notify the Authority in writing of any change in the identity of the Recipient's Representative.

7. Breach of Conditions, Retention, Suspension, Withholding and Recovery of GLA Funding

- 7.1 The Authority may at its absolute discretion reduce, suspend or withhold GLA Funding, or require all or part of the GLA Funding to be repaid and, at its option, terminate this Agreement by giving written notice to the Recipient (with such termination to take effect either immediately or at the end of such notice period as the GLA may stipulate), if:
 - a) the Recipient fails to apply the Recipient's Contribution to the Project Objectives; Milestones and/or Project Outputs
 - b) the Recipient fails to deliver the Project or meet the Project Objectives Milestones and/or Project Outputs and/or the delivery of the Project, Project Objectives Milestones and/or Project Outputs is reasonably adjudged by the Authority to be unsatisfactory, which shall include (without limitation) the Recipient's failure;
 - b) there is a substantial change to the Project or the Project Objectives, Milestones and/or Project Outputs which the Authority has not approved, or any attempt is made to transfer or assign any rights, interests or obligations created under this Agreement or substitute any person in respect of any such rights, interests or obligations, without the prior consent in writing of the Authority;
 - c) any information provided in the application for funding or in a claim for payment or in subsequent or supporting correspondence is found to be incorrect or incomplete to an extent which the Authority reasonably considers to be material;
 - d) the Recipient fails to comply with any of the terms and conditions set out in this Agreement;
 - e) the composition, ownership or control of the Recipient changes, or the Recipient becomes Insolvent or is dissolved in any way;
 - f) any other circumstances significantly affect the Recipient's ability to deliver the Project and/or meet the Project Objectives, Milestones and/or Project Outputs or result in or are in the reasonable opinion of the Authority likely to lead to the Project and/or the meeting of the Project Objectives, Milestones and/or Project Outputs as approved not being completed;
 - g) any of the events referred to in Clause 6.1 (d), (e) or (f) occur;
 - h) insufficient measures are taken by the Recipient to investigate and resolve any financial irregularity or the Authority reasonably concludes the GLA Funding is at risk of being misapplied; and/or

- i) the Recipient fails to comply with the Authority's policies on sustainability and accessibility from time to time in place in undertaking activity pursuant to the Project including (without limitation) those comprised in the Mayor's London Plan;
- j) the Recipient fails to provide the Authority upon request with:
 - copy invoices clearly showing Expenditure Incurred on the Milestones and/or Project Outputs or in the absence of such invoices contract documents and transaction listings from the Recipient's finance management system and certified as true and accurate records of such expenditure by the Recipient's Chief Financial Officer; or
 - (ii) documentary evidence verifying (in the opinion of the Authority) the delivery of the Project Objectives, Milestones and/or Project Outputs;
- k) the acts or omissions of the Recipient, its contractors, agents, servants of any persons receiving grant funding from the Recipient might (in the opinion of the Authority) conflict with the objectives of the Authority, bring the Authority into disrepute or adversely affect the reputation of the Authority.
- 7.2 The Recipient shall notify the Authority immediately and provide the Authority with a full written explanation, if any of the circumstances in Clause 7.1 above arise.
- 7.3 If the Authority becomes entitled to exercise its rights under Clause 7.1, it may nevertheless decide not to exercise those rights, or not to exercise them to the fullest extent possible, or to delay in exercising those rights. Any decision not to exercise the Authority's rights under Clause 7.1, or to exercise them only partially or to delay in exercising them, may be made on conditions which will be notified to the Recipient provided always that any such decision by the Authority shall not prevent the subsequent enforcement of any subsequent breach of that provision, and shall not be deemed to be a waiver of any subsequent breach of that or any other provisions.
- 7.4 The Authority may also in addition to but without prejudice to its rights under Clauses 7.1 to 7.3 (inclusive) and at its sole discretion terminate this Agreement at any time by giving two calendar months' notice in writing to the Recipient.
- 7.5 In the event that the Authority exercises its right to terminate this Agreement under
 - a) Clause 7.1:
 - i) the relationship of the parties shall cease and any rights granted under or pursuant to this Agreement shall cease to have effect save as (and to the extent) expressly provided for in this Clause 7.5;

- ii) any provision which expressly or by implication is intended to come into or remain in force on or after termination shall continue in full force and effect;
- the Recipient shall promptly return to the Authority or dispose of in accordance with the Authority's instructions all information, other data and documents and copies thereof disclosed or supplied to the Recipient by the Authority pursuant to or in relation to this Agreement;
- iv) the Recipient shall repay to the Authority such amounts of the GLA Funding paid to the Recipient prior to termination as it deems appropriate;
- b) Clause 7.4:
 - i) the provisions of Clause 7.5(a) shall apply; and
 - ii) the GLA shall pay the Recipient a pro-rated sum calculated by reference to Expenditure Incurred on or before the date on which notice is served under clause 7.4 and for which it has yet to invoice the Authority provided always that the Recipient provides the Authority with an invoice for the same with all supporting documentation required by the GLA in accordance with Clause 4 of this Agreement and the Funding Schedule.

8. Procurement and State Aid

- 8.1 All procurement of works, equipment, goods and services shall be based on value for money and suitable skills and experience and conducted:
 - a) using a fair and transparent documented decision making process taking account of public sector accountability and probity;
 - b) in accordance with all relevant law including the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 and underlying European Union Procurement Directives if applicable. For the avoidance of doubt:
 - (i) 3 or more written quotations must be sought in respect of purchases with values between \pounds 5,000.00 and \pounds 150,000.00 (inclusive); and
 - (ii) an advertised competitive tender exercise (in accordance with the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 where the thresholds therein are met/exceeded) must be conducted in respect of purchases with values exceeding \pounds 150,000.00; and
 - c) in accordance with government best practice relating to procurement practices and procedures; and
- 8.2 In accepting and disbursing the GLA Funding the Recipient shall comply with all applicable European Union rules on State Aid and shall ensure that all requirements

for the application of the Block Exemptions or notification and approval by the Commission under such rules are met.

- 8.3 Unless otherwise notified by the Authority when utilising the GLA Funding to fund Relevant Aid to a Relevant Enterprise under the Project (whether directly by the Recipient itself or by funding the Relevant Enterprise in question to do so) the Recipient shall ensure that such aid is provided as "de minimis aid" in accordance with the De Minimis Aid Exemption.
- 8.4 In order to prevent any single Relevant Enterprise receiving aid in excess of the De Minimis Threshold (whether under the Project or otherwise from the Authority or any other public body or public source) the Recipient shall:
 - a) obtain a completed De Minimis Disclosure Form from the enterprise before allowing it to participate in the Project, providing it with any Relevant Aid or releasing any funding to it;
 - b) only provide Relevant Aid to a Relevant Enterprise when satisfied that doing so will not raise the total amount of Relevant Aid received by that enterprise from the Authority or any other public body or public source above the De Minimis Threshold;
 - c) maintain copies of the De Minimis Disclosure Forms and information about the amount and nature of the Relevant Aid provided for a period (in each and every case) of ten financial years after the date on which the Relevant Aid is provided to the enterprise in question; and
 - d) permit the Authority its auditors and agents access to the Minimis Disclosure Forms and to any other related records and information it considers necessary for assessing whether relevant State Aid rules have been complied with within ten (10) working days of a request for the same which the Authority may then disclose to the Department of Business Innovation and Skills and European Commission.
- 8.5 The Recipient shall notify the Authority when the value of Relevant Aid provided under the Project to any single Relevant Enterprise reaches the Relevant Aid Trigger Point in order that if the Recipient envisages that Relevant Enterprise's continued participation in the Project the Authority may consider what measures will have to be implemented to ensure that any further Relevant Aid received by the Relevant Enterprise complies with State Aid rules including (without limitation) directing the Recipient:
 - a) not to provide the Relevant Enterprise with any further Relevant Aid;
 - b) to utilise the Block Exemptions or any other applicable exemption or European Commission notification and approval procedure.

- 8.6 If the Authority directs it to do so the Recipient shall itself complete a De Minimis Disclosure Form in respect of any portion of the GLA Funding utilised by the Recipient that the Authority considers to be Relevant Aid to the Recipient as a Relevant Enterprise and shall fully cooperate with the Authority in utilising the Block Exemptions or any other applicable exemption or European Commission notification and approval procedure to comply with State Aid rules.
- 8.7 The Authority reserves the right to vary the requirements relating to State Aid in line with changes to relevant European legislation from time to time.
- 8.8 The Authority may monitor the Recipient's compliance with the requirements of this clause 8 (where applicable) and for the avoidance of doubt any failure to comply with such requirements (where applicable) shall be deemed a breach of a material term or condition of this Agreement for the purposes of clause 7.1(d).

9. Publicity and Intellectual Property

- 9.1 The Recipient shall ensure that, where appropriate, publicity is given to the Project and the fact that the Authority is financially supporting the Project. In acknowledging the contribution made by the Authority, the Recipient must comply with any guidance on publicity provided by the Authority and the Authority's logos (in the form set out in Schedule 3) shall be used wherever possible.
- 9.2 All publicity generated by the Recipient referring to the Mayor of London and/or the Authority including (without limitation) all press and media releases must be approved in writing at least two weeks in advance of any release of publicity material (in any form) by the Authority's Representative. The Recipient shall also ensure that any proposals for any launch or other related publicity activity are approved in writing by the Authority at least one month before the date of such proposed launch or other related publicity.
- 9.3 The Recipient shall ensure that it does not by its own actions or omissions, or those of its contractors or agents, harm the Authority's reputation or bring the Authority into disrepute.
- 9.4 If any part of the GLA Funding is used directly or indirectly to purchase or develop any Intellectual Property Rights then the Recipient shall take all necessary steps to protect such rights and hereby grants a perpetual, royalty-free license to the Authority to use the same for the purposes related to, and connected with, policies, initiatives and campaigns, and related to, or connected with, the Authority's discharge of its statutory duties and powers.

10. Agency

10.1 The Recipient is not and shall in no circumstances hold itself out as being the agent or partner of the Authority.

- 10.2 The Recipient is not and shall in no circumstances hold itself out as being authorised to enter into any contract on behalf of the Authority, or in any other way to bind the Authority, to the performance, variation, release or discharge of any obligation or power; or to make any statement on behalf of the Authority (unless approved in writing in advance).
- 10.3 The employees of the Recipient are not, shall not hold themselves out to be, and shall not be held out by the Recipient as being, employees of the Authority for any purpose whatsoever.

11. Amendment

The Recipient understands that amendments to this Agreement may be necessary in accordance with instructions and guidance issued by the Authority. No amendment to this Agreement shall be effective unless it is in writing and signed by or on behalf of each of the parties hereto, but the Recipient shall comply with any formal procedures for amending agreements which the Authority may have in place from time to time, and shall not unreasonably withhold or delay its consent to any amendment proposed by the Authority.

12 Review, Consultation and Final Report

- 12.1 In preparation for each of the Review Meetings (as that term is defined in Clause 12.2), the Recipient shall not less than 7 days before the date of the relevant Review Meeting submit to the Authority a report detailing the Recipient's activities in relation to meeting the Project Objectives, Milestones and/or Project Outputs.
- 12.2 The Recipient and the Authority shall meet to review the progress of the Project and the meeting of the Project Objectives, Milestones and/or Project Outputs ("Review Meeting") from time to time on a regular basis, at such times as agreed by the parties. Review Meetings will be organised by the Authority.
- 12.3 The agenda for the Review Meeting (which shall be attended by the Recipient's Representative) shall be informed by the Recipient's claims for payment and Project Monitoring Forms and shall include but not be limited to:
 - a) the progress and delivery of the Project and Project Objectives, Milestones and/or Project Outputs against the Milestones, any risks which may have any cost, funding, programme delay or quality implications and/or which may affect the delivery of the Project Objectives, Milestones and/or Project Outputs or any part thereof fully in accordance with this Agreement and the action the Recipient proposes to take to prevent and/or mitigate such risks adversely affecting the Recipient's ability to deliver the Project Objectives, Milestones and/or Project Outputs;

- b) the amount of Additional Funding secured by the Recipient;
- c) the Recipient's proposals for publicising, branding and acknowledging the Authority's funding of the Project; and
- d) any revisions that may be necessary to the Project Objectives, Milestones and/or Project Outputs for whatever reason.
- 12.4 Any variations to this Agreement that appear to be necessary as a result of a Review Meeting shall be made in accordance with Clause 11.
- 12.5 In addition to the Review Meetings, throughout the term of this Agreement, the Recipient shall.
 - (a) cooperate fully with and provide the Authority and its agents, servants and contractors with all information and assistance that it reasonably requests from time to time including (without limitation) participating in and supporting the Authority's evaluation of the Project; and
 - (b) procure that its agents, servants and contractors cooperate fully with and provide the Authority and its agents, servants and contractors with all information and assistance that it reasonably requests from time to time including (without limitation) participating in and supporting the Authority's evaluation of the Project.

13. Compliance with Legislation and Policies

- 13.1 The Recipient shall ensure that it, and anyone acting on its behalf, complies with the law for the time being in force in England and Wales, and in particular:
 - a) shall take all necessary steps to secure the health, safety and welfare of all persons involved in or attending the Project; and
 - b) shall have in place appropriate equal opportunities and complaints policy/procedures and shall not unlawfully discriminate against any person.
- 13.2 The Recipient warrants that it has or will obtain the necessary authority (legislative or otherwise) to deliver the Project.
- 13.3 Without prejudice and in addition to clauses 13.1 and 13.2 the Recipient:
 - (a) shall comply with all relevant enactments in force from time to time relating to discrimination in employment and the promotion of equal opportunities;
 - (b) acknowledges that the Authority is under a duty under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 to demonstrate it has paid due regard to the need to:
 - (i) eliminate unlawful discrimination and harassment;

- (ii) advance equality of opportunity between groups who share protected characteristics and those that do not, in particular, minimise disadvantage suffered by the equality groups; taking steps to meet the needs of equality groups that are different from the needs of others; encouraging equality groups to participate in public life or in any other activity (such as elected office or management positions) in which their participation is disproportionately low.
- (iii) Foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and those that do not.

The protected characteristics noted in the Equality Act include: age, race, gender, disability, religion or belief, sexual orientation, gender reassignment. For the first tenet, marriage and civil partnership would also be applicable. In undertaking any activity concerning the Project the Recipient shall assist and cooperate with the Authority where possible in satisfying this duty;

- (c) acknowledges that the Authority is under a duty under section 404(2) of the Greater London Authority Act 1999 to have due regard to the need to:
 - (i) promote equality of opportunity for all persons irrespective of their race, sex, disability, age, sexual orientation or religion;
 - (ii) eliminate unlawful discrimination; and
 - (iii) promote good relations between persons of different racial groups, religious beliefs and sexual orientation,
 - (iv) and undertaking any activity concerning the Project, the Recipient shall assist and co-operate with the Authority where possible to enable the Authority to satisfy its duty; and
- (d) shall assist and co-operate with the Authority where possible with the Authority's compliance with its duties under section 1 and section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 as and when section 1 and/or section 149 come into force, including any amendment or re-enactment of section 1 or section 149, and any guidance, enactment, order, regulation or instrument made pursuant to these sections;
- (e) shall if required by the Authority, ensure that the Project shall incorporate and be carried out in accordance with the Responsible Procurement Policy in which case, if requested by the Authority, the Recipient shall develop a responsible procurement plan (the "Recipient's Responsible Procurement Plan") setting out how the Recipient intends to carry out the Project in accordance with the Responsible Procurement Policy, and the Recipient shall submit the Recipient's Responsible Procurement Plan to the Authority for approval, such approval not to be unreasonably withheld. The Authority shall monitor the Recipient's compliance with this clause and the Recipient's Responsible Procurement Plan, and any failure to comply with such requirements shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement; and

(f) shall if relevant to the Project be fully responsible for complying with all obligations on the part of the "client" contained in the Construction (Design and Management) Regulations 2015 and the Recipient shall indemnify the Authority in respect of all liabilities which the Authority may incur or suffer in relation to such Regulations.

14. Liability and Insurance

- 14.1 The Recipient shall be liable for and shall indemnify and keep indemnified the Authority from and against any loss or damage incurred and any injury (including death) suffered and all actions, claims, costs, demands, proceedings, damages, charges and expenses whatsoever brought against the Authority and arising in connection with the management (including financial management) and delivery of the Project to the extent that such loss, damage, injury (including death), actions, claims, costs, demands, proceedings, damages, charges and expenses are due to the negligence of the Recipient or the default of the Recipient in carrying out its obligations under this Agreement.
- 14.2 The Recipient shall ensure that at all material times it maintains in force policies of insurance with an insurance company of long-standing and good repute in respect of:
 - a) public liability for a minimum amount of five million pounds sterling (£5,000,000.00) in respect of any one occurrence or a series of occurrences arising out of any one event; and
 - b) such other insurance as may be required in order to fulfill the conditions of this Agreement including (without limitation) employers liability insurance for the statutory minimum amount of cover.
- 14.3 The Recipient shall on the written request of the Authority from time to time allow the Authority to inspect and/or provide the Authority with evidence that it has all necessary policies of insurance in place.

15. Data Protection, Freedom of Information, Confidentiality and Transparency

- 15.1 The Recipient shall ensure that at all times it complies with its obligations under this Agreement in manner so as to comply with the Data Protection Act 1998 including (without limitation) the maintenance of an appropriate registration with the Information Commissioner and complies in all respects with the provisions of the Data Protection Act 1998 and all applicable regulations.
- 15.2 The Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) gives a general right of access to information held by a public authority. Subject to any exemptions applicable, the Recipient shall co-operate fully with the Authority as reasonably requested by the Authority in respect of any request for information made to the Authority in connection with this Agreement pursuant to the FOIA.

- 15.3 Subject to Clauses 15.2, 15.4 and/or 15.5 the parties shall keep confidential any information exchanged between the parties which either party has specified as confidential or which would be likely to prejudice the interests of either party commercially or otherwise.
- 15.4 The obligations under Clause 15.3 above shall not apply to:
 - (a) information which at the time of disclosure is in the public domain;
 - (b) information which is required to be disclosed by law;
 - (c) information which is disclosed with the consent of the disclosing party.
- 15.5 The Recipient acknowledges and agrees that the Authority:
 - (a) is subject to the Transparency Commitment and accordingly, notwithstanding Clause 15.3 the Recipient hereby gives its consent for the Authority to publish the Agreement Information to the general public; and
 - (b) the Authority may in its absolute discretion redact all or part of the Agreement Information prior to its publication. In so doing and in its absolute discretion the Authority may take account of the exemptions/exceptions that would be available in relation to information requested under FOIA (as defined in Clause 15.2 above). The Authority may in its absolute discretion consult with the Contractor regarding any redactions to the Agreement Information to be published pursuant to this Clause 15.5. The Authority shall make the final decision regarding publication and/or redaction of the Agreement Information.
- 15.6 For the avoidance of doubt in the event that the Authority consents to the Recipient's disposal or cessation of use in the Project of any Capital Asset (pursuant to Clause 6.2) the Recipient shall ensure all data collected used or in any way related to or connected with the Project is erased (so that it cannot be recovered there from) from the Capital Assets to which such consent relates.

16. Entire Agreement

This document sets out the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes all prior oral or written agreements, arrangements or understandings between them. The parties acknowledge that they are not relying on any representation, agreement, term or condition, which is not set out in this Agreement.

17. Force Majeure

17.1 Either party shall notify the other in writing of any Force Majeure event as soon as it is aware of it.

17.2 Neither party shall be in breach of the Agreement by reason of any Force Majeure event. Each party shall bear their own costs arising as a consequence of the Force Majeure event.

18. Definition of Terms

In this Agreement the following terms shall have the following meanings:

- 18.1 **"Additional Funding"** has the meaning prescribed to that term in clause 4.3 of this Agreement.
- 18.2 **"Agreement Information"** means (i) this Agreement in its entirety (including from time to time agreed changes to the Agreement) and (ii) data extracted from the claims made under this Agreement which shall consist of the Recipient's name, the expenditure account code, the expenditure account code description, the document number, the clearing date and the claim amount;
- 18.3 **"Authority's Representative"** means any person nominated by the Authority from time to time to be its representative for any matters relating to this Agreement.
- 18.4 **"Block Exemptions"** means as the context requires the De Minimis block exemption (EC Regulation 1998/2006) SME Aid block exemption (EC Regulation 70/2001 as amended) Training Aid block exemption (EC Regulation 68/2001 as amended) Employment Aid block exemption (EC Regulation 2204/2002 as amended) and/or Regional Aid block exemption (EC Regulation 1628/2006).
- 18.5 **"Certificate of Output Delivery"** means the certificate to be completed and submitted to the Authority in accordance with part B of the Funding Schedule 2, in the form set out Schedule 10 as amended by the Authority from time to time.
- 18.5 **"De Minimis Aid Exemption"** means the De Minimis block exemption (EC Regulation 1998/2006).
- 18.6 **"De Minimis Disclosure Form"** means the form attached at Schedule 5 or such other disclosure form as the Authority may on the giving of notice to the Recipient require it to use.
- 18.7 **"De Minimis Threshold"** means the ceiling on Relevant Aid provided under the De Minimis Block Exemption to a Relevant Enterprise as more particularly set out in the De Minimis Disclosure Form.
- 18.8 "Capital Asset" means any item of equipment or other asset which has a purchase value of one thousand and five hundred pounds sterling (£1,500.00) or more and which on the date of its purchase by the Recipient has a useful life of more than three (3) years and is purchased wholly or partly out of the GLA Funding.

- 18.9 **"Expenditure Incurred"** means expenditure connected with the Project in respect of which the Recipient has received relevant goods and services, or in respect of which it has entered into contractual obligations, for which payment has been made or is due to be made.
- 18.10 **"Funding Schedule"** means the schedule of payments agreed between the parties as set out in Schedule 2 to this Agreement.
- 18.11 **"GLA Funding"** means a sum of up to *One hundred and twenty five thousand pounds* pounds sterling (£125,000) to be paid to the Recipient by the Authority in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement.
- 18.12 "Insolvent" means:
 - where the Recipient is an individual (or if more than one individual than any one of them):
 - (a) the subject of a bankruptcy petition;
 - (b) is the subject of an application for an interim order under Part VIII of the Insolvency Act 1986 as amended by the Insolvency Act 2000 and the Enterprise Act 2002;
 - (c) enters into any composition, moratorium or other arrangement with its creditors, whether or not in connection with any proceeding under the Insolvency Act 1986 as amended by the Insolvency Act 2000 and the Enterprise Act 2002; and
 - where the Recipient is a body corporate (or if more than one body corporate than any one of them):
 - (a) a proposal for a voluntary arrangement is made under Part 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 as amended by the Insolvency Act 2000 and the Enterprise Act 2002 or the Directors of the Recipient resolve to make such a proposal;
 - (b) a petition for an administration order is presented under Part II of the Insolvency Act 1986 as amended by the Insolvency Act 2000 and the Enterprise Act 2002 or the Directors of the Recipient resolve to present such a petition;
 - (c) a receiver (including a receiver under section 101 of the Law of Property Act 1925 or manager or administrative receiver of its property (or part of it) is appointed;
 - (d) a resolution for its voluntary winding up is passed under Part 1V of the Insolvency Act 1986 as amended by the Insolvency Act 2000 and the Enterprise Act 2002 or a meeting of its creditors is called for the

purpose of considering that it be wound up voluntarily (in either case, other than a voluntary winding up whilst solvent for the purposes of and followed by a solvent reconstruction or amalgamation);

- (e) a petition for its winding up is presented to the court under Part IV or by virtue of Part V of the Insolvency Act 1986 as amended by the Insolvency Act 2000 and the Enterprise Act 2002 or a resolution is passed that it be wound up;
- (f) an application is made under section 895 of the Companies Act 2006 or a proposal is made which could result in such an application;
- (g) entry into or a proposal to enter into any arrangement, moratorium or composition (other than any referred to above) with its creditors; or
- (h) the dissolution or removal from the Register of Companies of the Recipient or it ceasing to exist (whether or not capable of reinstatement or reconstruction).
- 18.13 **"Intellectual Property Rights"** means copyright, patents, registered and unregistered trade marks, registered and unregistered designs and all other industrial and intellectual property rights anywhere in the world whether registered or unregistered and including any applications for any of those rights
- 18.14 **"Milestones"** means the milestones for the Recipient's fulfillment of the Project Objectives set out in Schedule 1.
- 18.15 **"Output Related Funding"** means, where applicable, the any GLA funding paid in respect of Project Outputs as set out in Part B of Schedule 2.
- 18.16 **"Outputs Value Return"** means, where applicable the return confirming Outputs delivered in a quarterly claim period and cumulatively from which, using the Unit Rates, the claim amount for the Quarter will be calculated as well as the cumulative amount claimed to date in the form set out at part (c) of Schedule 2 as amended by the Authority from time to time.
- 18.17 **"Overall Unit Cost"** means where applicable the total Output Related Funding divided by the number of Sustained Outcomes. The overall unit cost for Westway Trust Portobello High Street Fund project is Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand Pounds pounds sterling (£250,000).

Where the Authority exercises its right to reduce, suspend or withhold GLA Funding, or require all or part of the GLA Funding to be repaid pursuant to Clause 7.1, where the sums in question relate to GLA Funding paid in respect of Project Outputs the GLA Funding may be re-calculated based on the revised maximum number of Sustained Outcomes deemed achievable by the Authority (at its discretion) and multiplied by the Overall Unit Cost, regardless of the associated value of the volume of prior Project Outputs achieved at the date on which the GLA notifies the

Recipient of its exercise of its Clause 7.1 rights provided always that the Authority reserves the right to apply an alternative methodology to re-calculate the GLA Funding amount.

- 18.18 **"Project Outputs"** means any outputs including the Sustained Outcomes to be met by the Recipient and set out in the Annex to Schedule 1 and/or to any annexure thereto and any amendment thereto agreed between the parties in accordance with clauses 11 and 12, and to be carried out in accordance with the undertakings set out in Schedule 1.
- 18.19 "Project" means the Westway Trust Portobello High Street Fund Project.
- 18.20 **"Project Monitoring Form"** means the form to be completed and submitted to the Authority by the Recipient under Clause 4.2 and which shall take the form of the template set out at Schedule 6a.
- 18.21 **"Project Objectives"** means the objectives to be met by the Recipient as set out in Schedule 1 and any amendment thereto agreed between the parties in accordance with clauses 11 and 12, and to be carried out in accordance with the undertakings set out in Schedule 1.
- 18.22 **"Recipient's Representative"** means the representative of the Recipient responsible for ensuring the effective delivery and management of the Project.
- 18.23 **"Relevant Aid"** means any financial or non-financial aid or assistance provided to a Relevant Enterprise incusing (without limitation) any capital or revenue grant payments any diagnosis and/or consultancy services and/or training services provided to a Relevant Enterprise and/or its employees at less than market value and subsidies towards the normal operating costs or the enterprise any guarantees against any of its liabilities and loans charged at less than market interest rates (in the case of novel or contentious forms of aid and assistance the Recipient should seek the Authority's advice).
- 18.24 **"Relevant Aid Trigger Point"** means unless the Authority notifies the Recipient otherwise the value of the Euro equivalent (at the date of this Agreement) of fifty thousand pounds sterling (£50,000.00) of Relevant Aid provided by the Recipient to a Relevant Enterprise within the last three consecutive financial years.
- 18.25 **"Relevant Enterprise"** means an entrepreneur sole trader partnership firm of business (whether incorporated or not) or other body (public or private) undertaking activities of a commercial character or conducted with a view to profit or providing goods and services in an environment for which there is a commercial market but (for the avoidance of doubt) excluding aid and assistance to children young people and adults in education unemployed persons apprentices persons on work placements and employees where the Relevant Aid provided does not directly assist their employer.

- 18.26 **"Responsible Procurement Policy"** means the GLA Group Responsible Procurement Policy in place from time to time and the current version of which can be obtained from <u>https://www.london.gov.uk/priorities/business-economy/vision-</u> and-strategy/focus-areas/responsible-procurement/responsible-procurementpolicy.
- 18.27 **"Schedule"** means a schedule to this Agreement which shall form part of this Agreement as if set out here.
- 18.28 **"Statement of GLA Funding Expenditure"** means the statement to be provided by the Recipient to the Authority in accordance with section 1 of Part B of the Funding Schedule setting out full details of Expenditure incurred on the Project and in respect of which claims for GLA Funding have been made [in the previous Financial Year], which shall be accompanied by copy invoices clearly showing Expenditure Incurred on the Project Outputs or in the absence of such invoices contract documents and transaction listings from the Recipient's finance management system and certified as true and accurate records of such expenditure by the Recipient's Chief Financial Officer in the form set out in Schedule 8 as amended by the Authority from time to time.
- 18.29 **"Sub-Grantee"** means any person which the Recipient funds in whole or in part from the GLA Funding.
- 18.30 **"Sustained Outcomes"** means any outputs or outcomes which by their nature are to be measured over a sustained period as set out at the annex to Schedule 1.
- 18.31 **"Transparency Commitment"** means the transparency commitment stipulated by the UK government in May 2010 (including any subsequent legislation) in accordance with which the Authority is committed to publishing its agreements, contracts, tender documents and data from invoices and claims received.
- 18.32 **"Unit Rates"** means where applicable the values associated with each specific Project Output as set out at part (c) of Schedule 2.
- 19. A reference to any statute, enactment, order, regulation or other similar instrument shall be construed as a reference to the statute, enactment, order, regulation or instrument as amended or re-enacted by any subsequent statute, enactment, order, regulation or instrument and shall include all statutory instruments or orders made pursuant to it whether replaced before or after the date of execution of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS OF THE ABOVE the parties have executed this Funding Agreement as a deed on the date written at the head of this document.

The Corporate Seal of the)
GREATER LONDON AUTHORITY)
Hereto affixed is authenticated by:)

..... (Signature of Authorised Signatory)

..... (Print Name)

..... (Date)

THE COMMON SEAL of The Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea

was affixed to this Deed in the presence of:-

..... (Signature of Authorised Signatory)

..... (Print Name)

.....

(Date)

Schedule 1 Project Description

Westway Trust Portobello High Street Fund Project

Introduction

Many people know the Westway as a journey. An elevated six lane interlude that transports them on their journey to and from somewhere else; 126,000 vehicles per day speed above the terraces of West London, experiencing only glimpses of the world below.

The road's violent emergence in the late 1960's ripped apart an already impoverished community and left behind a rift in the social and physical fabric of the place. The community response was not to shy away from this uninvited intervention, but to colonise the void space beneath the structure and establish activities which continue as cultural themes through to the present day; music, art, community events, markets, festivals and sport. The Westway is what happens underneath.

The area hosts a lively and popular weekend vintage market, food stalls and performances, which play a key role in local character and identity. However, the spaces that support this activity have become tired and are underused throughout the week when the market is not active, detracting from a sustainable local economy. The Portobello Village area sits within Golborne Ward, one of most deprived wards in London, and suffers from under-utilisation and a lack of connectivity with more successful surrounding areas. This lack is most notable north-south along Portobello Road, where the combined overhead barrier of the motorway and rail bridge, together with the recessed frontage to either side of the road, gives the impression that the high street offer "tails off". Meanwhile, existing commercial activity such as Portobello Green retail arcade are insular in character and their lack of active frontage brings little benefit to the market traders and leaves the businesses themselves little option but to close during the quieter times of the week.

The nature of visitors to the area has also changed. Sixty percent of visitors to Portobello's Saturday markets are now international tourists; half of visitors are first time visitors; expenditure profile is low, with one-quarter identified as "browsers" with no real intention to spend. Only one in five Saturday visitors are local and less than one in 10 visitors come from the UK outside of Greater London.* This imbalance dilutes the cultural offer and fails to support a thriving local economy that will be resilient in the longer term. The opportunity to accelerate the renewal and enhancement of these spaces is the potential to embody what is special about what happens beneath the highway; it is a place that is unique, robust, celebratory and proud.

It is a chance to re-establish the traditional high street but with a refreshing new approach, to reinvigorate the local economy and, through the activation of new pop up retail activity of Thorpe Close, to reconnect two important local retail destinations of Ladbroke Grove and Portobello Market to mutual benefit.

* Source: Indices of Deprivation 2012 **Source: RBKC Portobello Road Survey 2010

Context - Portobello Village - the bigger picture

The Portobello Village improvements project presents a wonderful opportunity to deliver a fresh face to one of London's most iconic and much loved neighbourhoods. Forming the interface between Portobello Road, one of the pin-ups of 60's London, and the concrete dominated structure of the Westway, the site forms the northern gateway to the world famous Portobello Market and is steeped in cultural and social history.

Westway Trust has appointed architect's Stiff + Trevillion to create a multi-use destination, which both celebrates and enhances the social and historical character of the area, creating a place beneficial to the local community and which draws people to and through the space. The Trust's ambition is to create beautiful buildings, highly functional and creatively used, enhanced by the highest quality public realm and landscaping.

A rare opportunity, the four component sites form a strategic area which tracks the Westway on the east/west parallel and bridges Portobello Road at its northern end. Part of the site lies below the elevated motorway structure, which brings both opportunity and challenge.

The Westway Trust has already assembled a professional project management, design and planning consultancy team in order to bring forward a scheme to regenerate the 'Portobello Village' area. The redevelopment will deliver independent retail; food and beverage; residential homes; events and performance spaces; improved markets; gallery space; creative industries and maker-space outlets; and space for film and cultural festivals. The scheme will be delivered under a single planning permission but built out over a number of phases.

Project objectives

<u>The High Street Fund Project</u> Portobello Incubator space opportunity – 'Accelerating the Place'

The Portobello Incubator Space Project seeks to introduce a series of small pop-up spaces along Thorpe Close, which forms part of the wider Portobello Road eco-system.

With the exception of Saturdays, Thorpe Close is essentially used as a service road and car parking area, which fails to encourage footfall between the two established high streets either side, Portobello Rd and Ladbroke Grove, adding to a sense of disconnection and poor legibility. A lack of activity around the public spaces outside of the Saturday market engenders a sense of abandonment, discouraging visitors and encouraging antisocial behaviour, appearing very much a car-filled back-yard, rather than a lively, active-fronted pedestrian thoroughfare.

A series of short, medium and long term pop-up interventions will be designed, manufactured and delivered to site in order to add flexible, let-able spaces alongside the existing market pitches. These new units will enhance and support the Saturday market experience by accommodating the total number of existing stalls, whilst also helping to animate the place throughout the week; relinking Portobello Road and Ladbroke Grove.

This intervention will begin to 'test' and encourage a 7-day-week-economy (including evenings) in the area, and explore how Thorpe Close could become a more active, productive and enjoyable pedestrian experience. The new spaces will be intensively managed to deliver a curated, ever changing micro-business, affordable workspace/makerspace opportunities and independent retail offer alongside artists-in-residence, performance arts and community events which will energise the street and provide progression routes for the most successful of traders on a 'cradle to maturity' basis.

The approach will engage the local community to build on the existing context and embody what is special about what happens beneath the highway and in Portobello generally; it is a place that is unique, robust, celebratory and proud.

The project will grasp the opportunity to kick start and test ideas to inform the overall Portobello Village project whilst beginning to diversifying the local economy and reinforce the independent trading environment to create resilience.

This project will also deliver improved signage and wayfinding

<u>Activities</u>

- Design, manufacture and deliver a series of small incubator spaces. A planning application will be submitted alongside all other required statutory consents.
- The design development will engage the local community
- The spaces will be programmed with appropriate activity
- Signage and wayfinding will be improved.

Design dialogue arrangements

Delivery partners and GLA project leads to populate with a short paragraph describing agreed design dialogue arrangements for each project phase. Headings can be adjusted, added to or omitted as required. Refer to attached guidance note.

1. Project Scoping

Defining and refining the project scope will be a joint process between Westway Trust and GLA Project Lead. It has been agreed that a series of small, incubator spaces / let-able units will be integrated into the existing urban area. The scope of the project includes their design, delivery, planning requirements for temporary use and public engagement in design development. The scope of activities and programme within the new spaces will be driven by the outputs associated with this funding agreement and the available timeframe for delivery. These will be agreed with the GLA Project Lead. At all times, a commitment to high quality design and innovation will be pursued through delivery of the project. Any further project scoping should be shared with the GLA Project Lead for comment.

2. Brief writing

The GLA Project Lead and Westway Trust will collaborate on brief writing with regards to any relevant design element of the project. This will involve regular discussion with the GLA Project Lead on approach to the brief and GLA Regeneration best practice. The GLA Project lead will be invited to comment on any draft and a final brief will be agreed by both parties before issue.

3. Procurement

In addition to clause 8, that relates to Procurement, options and the final procurement route will be discussed and agreed by the GLA Project Lead and Westway Trust before actions are taken and the procurement process begins. WT and GLA Project Lead will also agree processes associated with the chosen route, such as selection criteria, framework panel selection, e-tendering portals or other processes. The GLA Project Lead will be invited to contribute to selection and interview processes.

4. Design development

The GLA Project Lead will be invited to attend all key meetings with relevance to design elements of the project (e.g. design workshops / local engagement exercises with appointed consultants). The GLA Project Lead will be kept informed of all key developments relating to design elements and Westway Trust will share all material such as drawings and other documents in advance of any meetings and as necessary. The GLA Project Lead will offer comments on project design and process, and arrange any design reviews and workshops as required or agreed with Westway Trust.

5. Development-to-delivery milestone

A single primary development to delivery milestone will be agreed between Westway Trust and the GLA Project Lead. This milestone is anticipated to be around August 2015, to coincide with the appropriate stage in the Project programme. The milestone will take the form of an informal design review meeting between Westway Trust and the GLA Project Lead; this will sign off the design approach and any outstanding decisions relating to the developed / detailed design. This may or

may not include the design team. All documentation relating to the developed / detailed design approach will be circulated in advance. Commencement of delivery phases and draw down of funding related to delivery stages will be subject to a satisfactory agreement at this meeting. Secondary project specific development to delivery milestones may also be agreed for some of the individual sub-projects.

6. Delivery

Westway Trust and the GLA Project Lead will hold regular (monthly) update meetings during delivery phases to review all work including any development of, or change to designs or initial proposals. Westway Trust will seek the advice of the GLA with relation to important design issues and share all relevant documents including all drawings, technical reports and other documents plus offer site visits where required.

7. Completion and evaluation

Westway Trust and the GLA Project Lead will agree the process of evaluation and WT will share all work associated with evaluation process with the GLA Project lead.

8. Meetings and Reviews

The Project Governance will include:

<u>Project team meetings</u> *Recurrence: monthly* 48hrs in advance:

- Agenda prepared by Westway Trust Project Manager
- Documents circulated to GLA and provided at meeting, at appropriate scales and number of copies. These should include:
 - Related reports and studies
 - Briefs or project scoping documents
 - Drawings plans, sections, maps as appropriate
 - o Renders and illustrations
 - Site photographs

Within 1 week:

• Brief notes circulated by Trust Project Manager to other team members and GLA Project Lead.

Informal design reviews

Recurrence: as require; including at least one over project lifetime, one to coincide with the development to delivery milestone.

48hrs week in advance:

- Agenda circulated by Westway Trust Manager.
- Relevant and up-to-date documents circulated by consultants on instruction from Westway Trust Project Manager.

Within 1 week:

• Review recommendations circulated by GLA Project Lead to Westway Trust Project Manager.

Design workshops

Recurrence: as required

Agenda, attendees, timing and location agreed by Westway Trust and GLA Project Lead.

7 days in advance:

- Agenda circulated.
- Relevant documents circulated by consultants on instruction Westway Trust Project Manager.

Within 1 week:

• Recommendations agreed between Westway Trust and GLA Project Lead and circulated to attendees as appropriate

Formal/high-level reviews

Recurrence: as required- offered by GLA Project lead, unlikely to be applicable to scope / scale of project

10+ days in advance:

- Agenda circulated by Westway Trust Project Manager.
- Relevant documents circulated by consultants on instruction from Westway Trust Project Manager.

Within 10 days:

Recommendations circulated by Project Review Panel Chairman

Annex to Schedule 1

Outputs and outcomes

Outputs / outcomes	Baseline	Target	Total	Monitoring Approach Overview	Information Collected
Square metres of public realm improved or created	Where applicable please include a baseline figure	What is your overall aim against this output?	What was the actual you achieved ?	Please insert a brief description of the approach you will take	List monitoring & verification information you intend to collect
Value of match funding	0	£125K		Monitored through project budget reconciliation.	Evidence of spend.
New jobs created	0	15		Monitored through trader/tenant survey	Tenant survey on start and end of lease.
Jobs safeguarded	A Market Traders Health Check Survey jointly commissioned	ТВС		A Market Traders Health Check Survey jointly commissioned	This survey will then be built upon by tenant
% Increase business turnover	by RBKC and Westway Trust will be undertaken prior	ТВС		by RBKC and Westway Trust will be undertaken prior to	and visitor surveys which will focus on these key
% increase visitor satisfaction rate	to the build programme, and will provide a baseline	ТВС		the build programme, and will provide a baseline against a	indicators.
% increase footfall	against a range of the these indicators.	ТВС		range of the these indicators.	
% reduction in vacancy rate	Not applicable to this	project			
New apprenticeships starts	3 Creative Apprentices existing	3		We will expand our Creative Employment Programme with CCSkills and the GLA as part of the The Mayor of London's Employer Led Apprenticeship Creation Programme (ELACP). As the lead consortia partner we hold all apprentice data.	Monitoring data supplied to CCSkills.
New or improved commercial/ business space	Osqm	3200 sq ft		This will be evidenced through the design specification and build programme. Area of CAD Drawing	Architects plans and lease documents will detail the commercial space available.

Area of public realm improved or created (sqm)	Osqm	200sqm	Measured area of Thorpe Close improved (from CAD Drawing)	Measure the defined space and provide maps.
Number of businesses supported	0	30	Leases issued.	Sigend leases and contracts.
Number of retail / market associations supported	0	2	Review meetings with Retail Association	Minutes of meetings
Number of volunteers supported	0	80	Partnership agreement with volunteer provider	Quality report from provider.

*This match funding includes the regeneration budget to activate the Portobello Village Plans.

PLEASE INCLUDE A BRIEF DESCRIPTION HERE OF HOW EACH OUTPUT MEASURE RELATES TO THE OVERALL PROJECT – e.g. This project will deliver 1250 m2 of public realm as part of the redevelopment of XXXX, or this project will deliver 10 jobs as part of XXXX.

Westway Trust/RBKC High Street Fund Project will deliver:

- 3200 sqft of new commercial space and improvement of 200sqm of public realm, through the Design, manufacture and deliver a series of small incubator spaces.
- 60 new jobs, and the curation of 70 new/small businesses through the Design, manufacture and deliver a series of small incubator spaces.
- 3 new apprenticeship starts through an expansion of Westway Trust's Creative Employment Programme with CCSkills and the GLA as part of the The Mayor of London's Employer Led Apprenticeship Creation Programme (ELACP).
- An increase in business turnover and footfall in the area through activity related to the full scope of the project
- Support to 30 market trader start-ups through a programme of appropriate activity / opportunity in new incubator spaces and local engagement activity
- Support to two retail/market associations: the Portobello and Golborne Markets Committee and the Market Street Action Group through a programme of appropriate activity / opportunity in new incubator spaces and local engagement activity.
- Support to 80 volunteers, and a total of 320 hours of volunteering time, through activity related to the project, over the life of the project

LIST OF SELECTED OUTPUT DEFINITIONS AND METHODOLOGY FOR COLLECTING EVIDENCE BELOW. PLEASE USE THESE FOR CALCULATING BASELINE DATA

<u>Outputs</u>	Definitions	Verification
Public Realm improvements (m2)	Improved: significant improvement in the quality of the built environment through improved use of space, urban design and improved quality of materials used. Could be linked to measurement of time savings, reductions in road safety incidents, increased perception etc. New: space which was previously not for public use which is transformed into pavement, road, street furniture & park area.	Architect drawings demonstrating the area improved (before and after) and invoices and contracts to demonstrate work has been commissioned and completed. The designs should be supplied as part of invoicing.
Value of match funding (£) from partner bodies as a result of GLA investment	Covers all funding committed to Mayoral projects or programmes. Two types recorded include: 1) Direct match in the Grant Agreement and monitored as part of the project quarterly claims; 2) Match committed to a programme or area-based intervention where there is a series of complementary investments.	 Value of other funding attracted to the target area in addition to GLA funding. Gross funds spent - completed schedule signed by Finance Director, validated by receipts. In kind contributions – all contributions should be converted to cash and signed off by Finance Director. Validated as above by receipts, time sheets, invoices.
No. of jobs created	New - should not have existed in the London borough or the employer before the intervention. Permanent - should have a life expectancy of at least 26 wks. FTE - 35hrs or more per wk.	 Business – name, address, post code, telephone number, ownership and number of employees. Job – title of the new or attracted job, contract of employment with expected start date, hours of work. Letter or form signed by employer to confirm jobs are as a result of the project. To avoid double counting, a job must not be counted again if it is filled over time by different people. Safeguarded jobs (i.e. those that may have been lost without the intervention) are not included. Positions created before the start of the current Mayoral term are not to be included, even if they are recorded as achieved after the start of the Mayoral term (for example referring to outcomes recorded after 26 weeks).

No. of jobs safeguarded	Must be a permanent, FT equivalent job which is at risk when the project is approved. At risk is defined as being forecast to be lost normally within one year (i.e. must be specified or if the sector is in longer term decline a longer period might be appropriate).	 Business – name, address, post code, telephone number, contact details, ownership, number of employees Safeguarded – job title, contract of employment and duration (1 year of longer), hours of work (for FTE calculation) A letter from employer or form at end of project confirming that safeguarded job is as a result of project.
Increase in business turnover	Increased financial turnover can be defined as the volume of a business output in terms of profits over a given number of years or period of time	Annual audited business accounts, via Company House.
Increase in visitor satisfaction	Increase in visitor satisfaction in the target area over agreed period.	Start and End Surveys of town centre users – at start of delivery (baseline position) and at end
Increase in footfall	Also known as People Counting or Shopper Counting, as the measurement of the number of people entering passing a certain location or entering a shop or shopping mall. An increase in football is measure from the baseline position over a period of time compared to another survey after an expected change or trend has taken place.	Survey count verification comparing baseline position at two particular locations where people are expected to pass or enter and a new survey count at a different time or date.
Reduction in vacancy rate	Vacancy rates are statistics kept on vacancies in rental properties, homes for sale, and hotels. High vacancy rates are usually viewed as a sign that the market is struggling, while low rates are desirable, because they indicate that property is a hot commodity and that vacancies rarely remain unfilled for very long.	Consulting census data, local government offices.

New apprenticeship starts	A job with an accompanying skills development programme designed by employers in the sector. Allowing apprentice to gain technical knowledge, real practical experience, with functional and personal skills.	Name or employee number, details of previous employment (or worklessness), employee start date, apprenticeship start date (if different), postcode, date of birth, gender, ethnic origin, disability, criminal convictions, job title, details of apprenticeship framework, level, provider of apprenticeship. Apprenticeships can be counted only if they represent a new post in a company. An existing post in a business replaced by an apprenticeship post cannot be recorded
New or improved commercial/ business space (m2)	New or upgraded: new buildings constructed as part of the project, refurbished, improved or adapted for productive use as part of the project. Improved: Actual floor space or potential market value has been increased by some physical improvement.	An architect's floor plan drawings showing floor space area. Copy of completion certificate to demonstrate works undertaken. Surveyor reports from pre and post completion of works.

Schedule 2

Funding Schedule and Milestones

<u>Part A</u>

Milestone Related GLA Funding

- 1. The Authority acknowledges that the Milestones and the GLA Funding shall be met and substantiated by The Westway Trust as co-applicant and that the submission of claim forms shall at all times be by the Westway Trust (whether via the Recipient or not) to the Authority and that all warranties and representations are necessarily made by the Westway Trust and not the Recipient.
- 2. On achievement of the Milestones, the Recipient shall submit a claim form in the form set out at Schedule 6b (with supporting evidence of Expenditure Incurred on the Project Objectives including copies of third party invoices, and/or contract documents and transaction listings from the Recipient's finance management system and certified as true and accurate records of such expenditure by its statutory chief financial officer (which shall mean where the Recipient is a London borough council including, without limitation, the Royal Boroughs, the City of Westminster and Corporation of London, the officer of the Recipient who is responsible for the proper administration of its financial affairs pursuant section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 (Recipient's Chief Financial Officer)) to the Authority for the appropriate amounts as set out in the Funding Schedule for the relevant Milestone such claims to be accompanied by:
 - (a) a written report detailing progress in meeting the Project Objectives, the application of the Recipient's Contribution to the Project Objectives and its efforts to secure and the details of any Additional Funding secured together with such evidence and other information as the Authority may reasonably require (in the form of the Monitoring Forms set out at Schedule 6a); and
 - (b) such other evidence and information as the GLA may require from time to time (as set out in the Funding Schedule or otherwise).
- 3. The Authority shall make payment to the Recipient, or as otherwise directed in accordance with the Funding Schedule, within 30 days of receipt of a valid invoices which the Recipient may issue following the approval by the Authority of valid claim forms submitted in accordance with paragraph 1 above.
- 4. If the report referred to in Clause 6.1(g) of this Agreement shows that the GLA Funding paid to the Recipient as at the date of the report is in excess of the total Expenditure Incurred by the Recipient for the achievement of the Project Objectives, then the Recipient shall repay that excess amount to the Authority forthwith and in all circumstances no later than 30 days following the approval of the report by the Authority in accordance with Clause 6.1(g) of this Agreement. Without prejudice to this obligation, the Authority may recover this excess by

reduction of any funding still to be paid under this Agreement, or by set off against any other money due or to be due from the Authority to the Recipient.

ſ		Evidence (in addition to that required in accurdance with the	GLA B	nd q a t	Caunci	l Match	Wastury 1	frart Hetch I				_		2	015/16					
	Darcriptinn af activitiar	bridance in additum in that required in accordance with the furaquing ractime of this Schodula 2 and Cleare 4) All avidance to include where required by the GLA: Legel/Comvilent bridg, constrect, invoicer, Staff day reter 4	CAP	RET	CAP	RET	CAP	RET			Į	ii.	AIIC	ŧ	¥2	1	¥.	Į	ę	a t
	Appaintment of dedicated project manager to deliver the project	Canfirmation of contract of ampoloyment						36000	CAP		_			***					4,000	4,000
	Appuintment of derign								CAP		+					7500				7590
	Hepplintment in derign team to derign and deliver the project	Confirmation of appointment	15000						REV		t									
ľ	Appaintment of consultant team to support the design team	confirmation of appointment					35000		CAP							•••				19400
	rupport the darign team								REV											
	Derign team to deliver local engagment activity and derign development	Repart fram derign team avtlining hau engagement activity influenced derign develapment							CAP		+									
								3000	REV	-	╞			1000		1000				
	Finalize detailed dezign	Sign off pro-palnning package of detailed decign documents							REV		+									
	Dorignzign off mooting with GLA	GLA to confirm deriquiriqualf																		
	Award of planning								CAP								••••			
	Award of planning permizzion and other statutory conventr required	Convent documentation ar appropriete					10000		REV											
_	Soloction of a manufacturor following a compatitivesoloction process; completion of the contractfor production and delivery	Canfirmation of contract							CAP		+									
ľ									CAP		-							5000	5000	
	Completion distresset up, including any necessary foundations, utilities and Health and Welfare provision	Campletian report and rite inspectian	10000					1000	REV									••••		
	Completion of site set up, delivery of new units and fixed in parition	Dolivery of unitrinsite	100000						CAP											12-05
	,								REV	_	-									
	Finalize activity to deliver output targetz in neuzpacer, including agentz feer	Report and agents invoices				30000		10000	CAP											
									REV	+										
	Deliver activity linked to output targetr	Delivery and manitaring af activity							CAP											
			€125,000 €125,000			(30,000 (30,000	€45,000 €45,000	€50,000 €50,000	REV		•		£13,000 £0 £13,000			€50,500 €0 50,50			£186,500 £0 186,50	
	Totals										21 :0		02 €13,000		•15/16 250,000	£50,500		-	Q4 €186,500	
<u>Part B</u>

Output Related GLA Funding

- 1. The Recipient shall complete and submit to the Authority, within 14 days of the end of each quarter (quarters commencing on 1 April 2015, for the term of this Agreement, a:
 - (a) completed Outputs Value Return (in the form set out at part B of Schedule 7 as amended by the Authority from time to time). The Recipient shall ensure that all Outputs claimed meet the eligibility criteria as specified in Schedule 11 (Programme/Project Output Definitions & Evidence Requirements);
 - (b) written report detailing progress in meeting the Project Outputs, the application of the Recipient's Contribution to the Project Outputs and its efforts to secure and the details of any Additional Funding secured together with such evidence and other information as the Authority may reasonably require such other documentation and information as the GLA may require from time to time (in the form of the Monitoring Forms set out at Schedule 7);
 - (c) such other evidence and information as the GLA may require from time to time (as set out in the Funding Schedule or otherwise).
 - (d) in addition and without prejudice to the forgoing provisions of this paragraph 1 the Recipient shall prepare and submit to the Authority an end of Financial Year Estimate Claim which shall confirm actual Outputs delivered pursuant to the Project to date and the associated drawdown of GLA Funding and provide a prudent estimate of all outstanding Outputs to be delivered pursuant to the Project to the end of that Financial Year (31 March) no later than 4 March in each Financial Year in respect of which GLA Funding has been or is to be sought;
 - (e) the Recipient shall no later than fifteen (15) Working Days after the end of a Financial Year in respect of which GLA Funding payment has been or is to be sought submit to the Authority a fourth quarter actual claim indicating actual Outputs delivered in the fourth quarter (January-March) of the previous Financial Year;
 - (f) as soon as reasonably practicable after the end of each Financial Year in respect of which GLA Funding payment has been or is to be sought and by such date as the Authority shall specify (provided always that such date shall be no later than

31 July in the Financial Year immediately succeeding that Financial Year (the "Final Statement Date")) the Recipient shall submit to the Authority a Certificate of Output Delivery which shall confirm actual Outputs delivered and the associated drawdown of GLA Funding.

- 2. The Authority shall make payment to the Recipient in accordance with the Funding Schedule, within 30 days of receipt of a valid invoice which the Recipient may issue following the approval by the Authority of valid claim forms submitted in accordance with paragraph 1 above provided always that Recipient hereby acknowledges and agrees that in any event the Authority shall not pay any claim(s) for the final ten percent (10%) of the GLA Funding until it is satisfied, having conducted any final monitoring and/or verification exercises which it considers, in its absolute discretion, necessary or otherwise.
- 3. The Recipient shall only include in any claims made in respect of Outputs made under this Agreement sums calculated in accordance with the Unit Rates for delivered Project Outputs as set out in this Output Related Funding Schedule and which meet the eligibility criteria as specified in Schedule 11.
- 4. If the Certificate of Output Delivery shows that the GLA Funding paid to the Recipient as at the date of the submission exceeds the Project Outputs delivered in the period to which the Certificate of Output Delivery relates, then the Recipient shall repay that excess amount to the Authority forthwith and in all circumstances no later than 30 days following submission of the Certificate of Output Delivery to the Authority. Without prejudice to this obligation, the Authority may recover this excess by reduction of any funding still to be paid under this Agreement, or by set off against any other money due or to be due from the Authority to the Recipient.
- 5. In accordance with the guidance set out in the Output Definitions & Evidence Requirements document (Schedule 11 of this Agreement), the Recipient shall retain data and systems needed for verification of each Output that has been delivered. This information shall be reviewed by the Authority at review meetings in accordance with Clause 12 of this Agreement.

Output Related Funding Schedule and output definitions

N/A

The Authority's Logo

SUPPORTED BY

<u>Proposal</u>

SEE INITIAL HIGH STREET FUND APPLICATION FORM

De Minimis Disclosure Form GREATER LONDON AUTHORITY DE MINIMIS AID DISCLOSURE FORM

Please complete this form as appropriate.

Name of Busin	ess/Organisation:
Address:	
Telephone :	

- 1. I/ We recognise that the assistance, grants and other benefits (as relevant) funded by the Greater London Authority and being provided under the above Project involves the provision of assistance that under European Union rules is characterised as "De Minimis Aid¹" within the meaning of the European Commission's De Minimis Aid Exemption Regulation (EC Regulation 1998/2006²).
- 2. I/ We declare that within the past 3 consecutive financial years (1st April to 31st March) the above business **[has] [has not]** received assistance, grants or other benefits from the Greater London Authority whether under this Project or any other Greater London Authority programme, or any other public body or public source

and that the value of the assistance received (if any) in the last three (3) consecutive financial years is as follows:[.....]

(If none was received in the last 3 financial years, state "None" or "N/A" below; include any aid you have applied for but not yet had a decision about.)

Date of Payment	Name of Provider	Amount £	Reason for Payment

I/ We undertake to inform you as soon as possible of any further assistance, grants or other benefits we receive from the Greater London Authority or any other public body or public source in the future.

I/ We recognise that the business may be required by the European Commission to repay the value of the assistance received under the Project (with interest) at any time within the next 10 years if the information in this form is misleading or incorrect.

(As a result of this information the Project Manager will confirm whether you are eligible to receive assistance under this Project.)

Signed

¹ See Annexure 7(a) for an explanation of De Minimis Aid

² Made 15th December 2006, effective 1st January 2007

Please return this form to the Project Manager

Annexure 7 (a)

Explanation of the European Commission's Rules on "De Minimis Aid"

You are being offered assistance under this Project in accordance with the European Commission's rules on "De Minimis Aid" (Commission De Minimis Aid Exemption Regulation 1998/2006). These rules allow any single business (firm, company, sole trader or entrepreneur) to receive up to €200,000 of aid and assistance from public bodies over any consecutive three financial years without contravening European state aid rules. (State aid rules are designed to prevent the public sector giving the private sector subsidies, or covering costs that commercial firms would normally be expected to bear themselves, in order to ensure the common market in goods and services within European Union.)

If your business has received any aid or assistance as "De Minimis Aid" from a public body in the past 3 consecutive financial years (1st April to 31st March) then it must be disclosed and recorded in this form in the table at paragraph 2. This includes aid and assistance provided by the Greater London Authority under this Project or any other one, as well any provided by another public body or source. The Project Administrator will use this information to decide whether you are eligible to receive assistance under the Project.

Any type of assistance, grant or other benefit funded by or from a public body might be caught be these rules if it covers (completely or in part) a cost, risk or liability your business would normally be expected to bear itself if run on normal commercial lines. The following is a list of the more common forms of aid that might come within these rules; however it is not exhaustive. Potentially **any** assistance from a public body or source might be caught. Depending on the circumstances aid may have been provided as "De Minimis Aid" or under another State Aid regulation. Should you have any doubts on this matter, please contact the body who provided the assistance to clarify the terms on which was given (ask if it was classed as "De Minimis aid") or the Project Administrator.

- Consultancy advice provided either free or at a reduced rate
- Training provided either free or at a reduced rate
- Grants from public bodies (capital or revenue)
- Loans from public bodies at favourable rates
- Loan guarantees from public bodies
- Aid for investment in environmental projects at a free or reduced rate
- Provision of a free or reduced rate feasibility study for research and development or other assistance with research and development
- Grants from an investment trust (including charities) which may themselves have received the funds from a public body
- Grants from a part publicly funded venture capital fund
- Publicly administered funds, even if the funds were originally not public such as the national lottery

• Waiver or deferral of fees or interest normally due to a public body such as the waiver or deferral of rent or waiver of interest normally due on late payment of taxation, rent or other costs to a public body.

elivery progress e provide an update on progre	s made in the last month block	ahting the achieve	ent of any key	milestones delivery of out	outs / outcomes and and	communications activities	R	
e provide an update on progre	s made in the last month highlig	inting the achieveme	int of any key	milestones, delivery of out	outs / outcomes and any	communications activities	undertaken	
irrent top five items to report								
roject risks & issues							G	
5 risks Risk description (cause, 'risk	vent', potential impacts)		Mitigation ,	/ Risk response		Probability	Impact RAG	Project owner (name)
			+			(1 to 4)	(1 to 4)	
			-				R	
			+				R	
							R	
							R	
5 current issues							R	
Issue description			Potential In	npact	R A G	Action plan		Project owner (name)
		-			G			
					G			
					R			
					R			
					R			
					R			
filestones Chronological milestones: what a	the key actions and steps to be un	ndertaken to deliver the	project from in-	ception to completion		Planned date	Revised date	Complete?
	,					dd/mm/yyyy dd/mm/yyyy	dd/mm/yyyy	N N
						dd/mm/yyy dd/mm/yyy dd/mm/yyy		N
						dd/mm/yyyj dd/mm/yyyj dd/mm/yyyj	dd/mm/yyyy dd/mm/yyyy	N N
						dd/mm/yyyy	dd/mm/yyyy	N
						dd/mm/yyyy dd/mm/yyyy dd/mm/yyyy	dd/mm/yyyy dd/mm/yyyy dd/mm/yyyy	N N N
inance								
Gross budget	Q1 2015-1	16 20	Q2 015-16	Q3 2015-16	Q4 2015-16	2015-	16 total	2016-17
down profile ast draw-down							0	
al draw down ommuniciations							0	
out the details of any upcoming	events (i.e. markets, festivals, o	penings, launches, e	tc.) and list or	ut the details of any commun	ications materials (pres	s releases, articles, leaflets,	website screen shots, photo	graphs) you are attaching.
se be sure to attach the relevant		form to your GLA pro ocoming News iter				_ De	scription	
Date	Op	guicens filer						
Date								
Date								

Schedule 6 a) Monthly Monitoring Form

b) Quarterly Claim Form

Schedule 7 S Cover Sheet	ection B	3					
For borough use	Host Bor Project r Project M Start Da Complet	name: GLA Lead: Manager: For internal use Date submitted to GLA pte: Programme Manager:					
Conte	nts	Guidance					
<u>Sectio</u>	<u>n l</u>	Please submit an electronic copy of this claim form signed by your Section 151 Officer, and follow up with an hard copy. Electronic copies should be returned to: your project manager and programme manager. Hard copies should be returned to: your project manager, London Authority, City Hall, The Queen's Walk, London, SE1 2AA Please attach evidence of expenditure (see section II for guidance on acceptable evidence).	ct manager and programme manager. Hard copies should be returned to: your project manager, Greater ndon, SE1 2AA				
<u>Sectio</u>	<u>n II</u>	Set out the details of your use of GLA funding on the project objectives to date (with evidence of expenditure, e.g. third party invoices, purchase orc contract documents and transactions listings from your finance management system and certified as true and accurate records of such expenditure a committed expenditure by your secition 151 officer).					
<u>Section</u>	n III	A declaration that you have read, understood and complied with all the conditions of the grant set out in the Funding Agreement to which the partice refers. Please note, although we will not be asking delivery partners to evidence their match funding expenditure, a signed quarterly claim from your officer will act as a declaration that monies have been spent as agreed in the Funding Agreement. Should there be any slippage, an explanation would provided. This declaration must be signed by both the project manager and the section 151 officer.	section 151				
Section	<u>ı IV</u>	A reminder of the deadlines for quarterly claim submissions and monthly monitoring forms. Please note, should you miss these claim deadlines, you to wait until the following quarter to submit your claim.	will be requi				

	stones and Grant Claim										Gui
Guidance on co	mpleting table:										
		ould be in the order it is listed in on		n with the unique	ID given below.						
		set out in Schedule 4 of the funding	-								
		et out in schedule 4 of the funding a									
		ones set out in Schedule 2 of the fur									
. Only submit ev howing actual ex		ticular claim. Please indicate the nat	ure of the evidence provided to sup	port this expenditu	re. The evidence	should be a copy of	an invoice, or in the a	bsence of such an inv	oice, transaction listing	gs from your finance r	nanagement sy
. Self-explanator											
		in Schedule 4 of the funding agree	nent								
-	-	against this milestone (i.e to include		stone if relevant)							
	laiming for this item in this										
					F. Supplier	G. But	iget (£)	H. Cumulative s	pend to date (£)	I. Claim from	the GLA (£)
A: Unique ID	B: Project	C: Workstream	D: Milestone	E: Evidence	name and invoice number	Capital	Revenue	Capital	Revenue	Capital	Revenue

GREATERLONDONAUTHORITY

Section III: Declaration and undertaking

We declare that:

- We have read, understood and complied with all the conditions of the grant set out in the Funding Agreement to which this claim refers.
- · The information on this form is correct to the best of our knowledge and belief and I/we accept full responsibility for it;
- We undertake that we will keep accounts, invoices and receipts for 5 years after the last date grant is paid in connection with this grant and make them available for inspection on request by GLA officers;

<u>Guidance</u>

- We have taken delivery of and/or incurred expenditure on the project objectives for which we are claiming grant and our claim covers only the amounts spent on the items described in this form. Our claim is for the net costs of the items, excluding recoverable VAT.
- We undertake that we will notify the GLA immediately in writing or by email of any changes to the details provided in this form.

 \cdot $\;$ We confirm that this claim is for the following amount and relates to the following quarter:

Capital	Q1
Revenue	Q1

• We confirm that the following match funding has been spent on the project this quarter as set out in the schedule 4 of the funding agreement:

Delivery Partner	Forecast (£)	Actual (£)	Variance	Comments
			0.00	
			0.00	

· We confirm that the following is an accurate reflection of the **<u>GLA</u>** funding drawdown to date:

GLA Funds	Project Lifetime Budget	15/16 Budget	FY 15/16 YTD	15/16 Remaining Budget	Future Years Budget*
Capital				0.00	
Revenue				0.00	

· We confirm that the following is an accurate reflection of the **match funding** accounts:

Match Funds	Project Lifetime Budget	15/16 Budget	FY 15/16 YTD	15/16 Remaining Budget	Future Years Budget*
Capital				0.00	
Revenue				0.00	

• We confirm that the following is an accurate reflection of the overall project accounts, including both match and GLA funds:

Total Project Budget (inc GLA and Match funds)	Project Lifetime Budget	15/16 Budget	FY 15/16 YTD	15/16 Remaining Budget	Future Years Budget*
Capital	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Revenue	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

This declaration must be signed by the project manager and the Section 151 Officer.

Signature	Name in BLOCK letters	Position	Date
		(Project Manager)	
		(Section 151 Officer)	

GREATERLONDONAUTHORITY

Performance Reporting Schedule 2015/16

Financial period	Deadline for quarter (n) submissions by delivery partners
Quarter 1	TBC
Quarter 2	TBC
Quarter 3	ТВС
Quarter 4	ТВС

<u>Schedule 7</u>

SELF-EVALUATION TEMPLATE

Use this template to complete the self-evaluation.

Project Summary

The Portobello Pop-up Incubator project will introduce a series of small incubator spaces into the existing service road area of Thorpe Close, which forms part of the wider Portobello Road eco-system. A series of short, medium and long term pop-up interventions will be designed, manufactured and delivered to site in order to deliver let-able spaces, which will animate the place and relink parallel high streets; Portobello Road and Ladbroke Grove. The pop-up opportunities will reinforce and strengthen the existing retail offer and Saturday market whilst testing and promoting a new 7-day-a-week economy by; generating new footfall; creating affordable space for small, start up businesses; and allow local, independent retailers to showcase their products.

Place Name	Ladbroke Grove
Borough Name	Royal Borough Kensington & Chelsea
GLA Project Manager	James Parkinson
Manager completing the self-evaluation	Westway Trust
Total GLA funding for project	£125,000
Total lifetime cost of project	£250,000
Other public/private investment	£125,000
Actual Project start date	1 April 2015
Actual Project end date	1 April 2015

1.0 Executive Summary

A one page (maximum) Executive Summary of your project and key achievements and/or lessons learned.

2.0 Project Background, Context and Rationale

Please provide a brief overview of your project; including a description of the study area (ideally this should include a map).

Please also provide a brief overview of the background to your project, including the theoretical market failure rationale if known. Please also refer to the stated rationale set out in your application for the High Street Fund.

Please also acknowledge any potential limitations of your evaluation. For example, inconsistent data collection, unrepresentative survey samples, couldn't get in contact with key stakeholders etc. This will help us to contextualize your findings.

3.0 Project Aims and Objectives

Please briefly list the key aims and objectives, including a logic chain to illustrate how these aims and objectives are expected to occur.

<u>The High Street Fund Project</u> Portobello Incubator space opportunity – 'Accelerating the Place'

The Portobello Incubator Space Project seeks to introduce a series of small pop-up spaces along Thorpe Close, which forms part of the wider Portobello Road eco-system.

With the exception of Saturdays, Thorpe Close is essentially used as a service road and car parking area, which fails to encourage footfall between the two established high streets either side, Portobello Rd and Ladbroke Grove, adding to a sense of disconnection and poor legibility. A lack of activity around the public spaces outside of the Saturday market engenders a sense of abandonment, discouraging visitors and encouraging antisocial behaviour, appearing very much a car-filled back-yard, rather than a lively, active-fronted pedestrian thoroughfare.

A series of short, medium and long term pop-up interventions will be designed, manufactured and delivered to site in order to add flexible, let-able spaces alongside the existing market pitches. These new units will enhance and support the Saturday market experience by accommodating the total number of existing stalls, whilst also helping to animate the place throughout the week; relinking Portobello Road and Ladbroke Grove.

This intervention will begin to 'test' and encourage a 7-day-week-economy (including evenings) in the area, and explore how Thorpe Close could become a more active, productive and enjoyable pedestrian experience. The new spaces will be intensively managed to deliver a curated, ever changing micro-business, affordable workspace/makerspace opportunities and independent retail offer alongside artists-in-residence, performance arts and community events which will energise the street and provide progression routes for the most successful of traders on a 'cradle to maturity' basis.

The approach will engage the local community to build on the existing context and embody what is special about what happens beneath the highway and in Portobello generally; it is a place that is unique, robust, celebratory and proud.

The project will grasp the opportunity to kick start and test ideas to inform the overall Portobello Village project whilst beginning to diversifying the local economy and reinforce the independent trading environment to create resilience.

This project will also deliver improved signage and wayfinding



*These are direct outputs and outcomes from the High Street Fund project only. We anticipate that more outputs and outcomes will be realised through the whole Portobello Village development.

4.0 Methodology

This should set out your methodology for evaluating your project e.g. has an independent evaluation been carried out overall? Please also include something about your approach to measuring progress towards the project outcome targets.

The impact of this project will be measured in the following ways:

Firstly, we will gain key baseline insights from an independent, external visitor survey being jointly commissioned by RBKC and Westway Way Trust to provide external analysis of the current market state.

Then, building on our theory of change model, with the expected outcomes – such as improved satisfaction as a place to live, work and visit, as well as the more numerical and tangible outputs already listed, (Increase in visitor footfall, decrease in property vacancy rates, increase in leases issued, Increase in number of businesses, increased business turnover, increased leverage and inward investment, increase in Gross Value Added. Increase in employment opportunities, decrease in unemployment, increase in skills and qualifications), we will hold at least one focus group with project participants to identify their intended outcomes and any challenges they foresee.

These outcomes will be incorporated into our theory of change and we will aim to develop and measure project participants' progress in these areas. To monitor this progress against outcomes we will work with or adapt existing frameworks.

When we have fully tested all of our outcomes and indicators, we will conduct baseline surveys at key project points as required, and supplement these with in depth case study/qualitative work as required.

These surveys will be repeated at regular intervals throughout the project to measure progress. Follow up surveys will be completed by the participants 6 months after the project to establish how impact is being sustained.

Going forward , in additional we are currently looking into the possibility of using the HACT social impact calculator and value insight tool to monitor the impact of this programme. Not only would this allow us to track progress against targets, it would also mean that we could quantify in a different way the economic value of our work.

Key Project Activities (NB this may be best presented in the form of a table)

4.1.1 Key Activities Delivered

Please summarise the key activities which have been delivered. Please specify if there are any activities which were not originally set out within your original proposal.

4.1.2 Key Activities Originally Planned but not Delivered

Please describe any activities which were not delivered (but which were set out in your original grant agreement) and why.

5.0 Project Outputs and Spend

6.1: Project outputs and outcomes

Methodology

Output and outcome table (Please complete the table below setting out all of those outputs / outcomes achieved which can be verified. If there are other outputs and outcomes which you aware of which have been achieved and which have not been verified or which do not relate to those specified below, please record these separately.

If different targets were set for your project i.e. original target outputs and re-profiled outputs, which were agreed with the GLA, then please add an additional column to differentiate between these/0

6.2: Assessment of project impact

Discussion on target vs. actual Summary of project impact and how these relate to the original aims and objectives Other benefits not captured (i.e. future outputs)

6.3: Key Findings and Conclusions

Please explain your key findings including any reason for any variance from your original proposals both overall and within the Programme itself.

6.4: Project spend table

6.4.1: Commentary on project spend

6.5 Management and administration costs Please provide a separate breakdown of the management and administrative costs (further information on this will be provided below).

7.0 Assessment of Impact by Aim/Objective and Outcome

Please summarise the key achievements under the aims and objectives.

7.1 Achievements against project objectives

- 7.1.1 Aim/Objective 1
- 7.1.2 Aim/Objective 2
- 7.1.3 Aim/Objective 3

8.0 Strategic Added Value

Please provide an overview of the Strategic Added Value of the project ideally using the table below. Note: only a few bullets for each relevant area is required.

9.0 Wider Impacts and Issues

To complement the raw data on deliverables, this section of the evaluation is intended to capture wider issues, both successes and challenges, for this funding programme, as well as for London's high streets.

9.1 Key Barriers to Achievement

Please briefly summarise the key barriers to delivering your project successfully? (this could range from underlying economic or political issues on your high street, to the resources available to deliver the programme, achieving consents, or the timeframes to demonstrate impact)

9.2 Key Achievements

Please briefly state the key achievements of your project.

Beyond milestones stated earlier, this could include progress like culture change, growing partnership working with non-local authority partners in your high street; momentum to secure further funding .

9.3 Management and Delivery Processes

Please briefly summarise the key management and delivery processes. Do you feel that these arrangements worked well? If not, why?

Areas to expand on could include:

- Co-ordinating multiple small projects with differing clients and permissions and stakeholders in the borough
- Procurement of contractors and consultants to carry out the project
- Providing grants to businesses, and monitoring the spend
- Challenges of staffing the project management (in-house or externally)
- Partnership working with other organisations (such as BIDs, town teams, land owners)
- Determining the impact of business support on bottom line/ employment uplift
- Co-ordination of multiple stakeholders within the local authority (eg highways, licensing etc).

9.4 GLA advice and support

Has the support from the GLA regeneration team been of assistance? *Areas to expand on could include:*

- Input/support from the GLA project contact
- The development to delivery milestone review
- Support from the Specialist Assistance Team

Do you have any suggestions on how this can be improved upon?

9.5 Value for Money

This should set out benefit cost ratios for each project. This will set out the cost per output / outcome stated in the table above (Table 2-core targets).

9.6 Exit Strategy

Please specify whether any elements of the programme will continue. How will these be funded?

10.0 High streets and their future

This section provides an opportunity for you to provide feedback on the issues, themes and challenges which have become prominent during the course of project delivery or which have characterised your project. What are the major challenges for your high street? Are these the same as when you set out the OLF programme? How has the fund helped you to tackle some of the problems faced by your town centre/high-street?

You may wish to consider issues such as

- Difficulty in identifying/negotiating with multiple freeholders/landowners in order to make wider improvements
- The increase in business rates
- The consequence of current use class policy
- Development pressure, or lack of investment
- Forging effective 'place based' partnerships to support and nurture your high street
- *"who to go to" issues for the high street, and the changing landscape of town centre managers, town teams and Business Improvement Districts*
- Lack of up-to-date raw data on actual current business and employment economy and activity on the high street
- -
 - What problems remain? What problems are increasing?

11.0 Key Conclusions & Lessons learnt

Please set out the key conclusions and lessons learnt (we suggest 3 to 5 in total).

12.0 Using and Sharing the Results from the Evaluation (if appropriate)

How do you intend to use and share the results of the evaluation?

Do you plan to carry out any further evaluation work at a later date? If so, please provide further information regarding timing and approach.

13.0 GLA Peer Review

GLA Project Manager Comments

Notes to GLA Managers: (see suggested guide questions below) the purpose of your commentary is to provide a level of scrutiny of the report that is appropriate to your role and responsibilities as the project's GLA Manager rather than strict verification of all of the report's content; where possible, recommend where and how you think improvements can be made to produce the highest quality self-evaluation that is reasonably possible; avoid yes/no answers – try to offer specific examples from the report to support your comments;

1. Compliance	<have all="" been="" completed?="" of="" parts="" relevant="" report="" the=""></have>		
2. Timeliness	<was completed="" in="" self-evaluation="" the="" time?=""></was>		
3. Accuracy of	<is and="" correct?="" data="" factually="" information="" presented="" the=""></is>		
the evidence base	<is analysis="" and="" conclusions<br="" evidence="" support="" the="" to="" used="">made in this report sound, robust, credible?></is>		
	<have adequately="" been="" information="" of="" referenced?="" sources=""></have>		
4. Objectivity	<are and="" conclusions="" e.g.<br="" findings="" impartial="" objective="" the="" –="">sufficiently supported and justified by the evidence and analysis presented in the report?></are>		

GLA Manager Approval:

Name: _____

Signature: _____

Date: _____

Annex to Schedule 7

Table 1. Core Targets

Output / Outcome		Final Actual Target Achiev ed		Variance against Final Outputs /Outcomes		 Notes: please provide further detail on the following: a) assumptions made in arriving at achieved targets b) any insight you can provide into the nature of support which has resulted in these impacts (e.g. were jobs mostly created through the shop front improvement scheme or something else?). Please back this up with figures where possible.
				(Actual)	(%)	
Core direct / indirect jobs	FTE Jobs Created					
	FTE Jobs Secured					
Temporary constructio n / design jobs	New Jobs Created - please state total hours worked for all temporary construction / design jobs					
	Jobs secured – please state total hours worked for all temporary construction / design jobs					
						Please set out baseline and change

% Change in Business Turnover	
% Change in Visitor Satisfaction	Please set out baseline and change
% Change in Footfall	Please set out baseline and change
% Change in Vacancy rates	Please set out baseline and change
Young people receiving support / training	
Young people placed in Apprenticeships	

Table 2: Additional Indicators					
Indicator	Target	Actual	Variance		Notes - please specify any notes which you think are appropriate e.g. assumptions made in meeting targets set.
			(Actual)	(%)	
Number of high street frontages improved					
Commercial floorspace created or improved (m2)					
Number of empty shops / buildings activated (pop-ups)					
Area of Public Realm Improved (sq.m)					
Number of street trees planted					
Wayfinding/signage improvements					
Junction/highways					

improvements		
Number of pocket parks		
established		
Individuals supported		
into employment		
Young people supported		
into employment		
Business support and		
training: young people,		
individuals, businesses		
Number of new business		
start-ups		
Number of events held/		
supported		
Town teams established		
Business associations		
established		
Business Improvement		
Districts (BIDs)		
supported/established		
Please add any		
additional indicators		
which you think are		
appropriate.		

Table 3:Project Spena	l Table			
	Final Budget	Actual Spend (<i>£</i>)	Variance Actual Spend against Final Budget	Notes - please specify any notes which you think are appropriate e.g. assumptions made

	(£)	(£)	(%)	
<u>HSOLF Funding:</u> Revenue				
<u>HSOLF Funding:</u> Capital				
Total <u>HSOL</u> F Funding				
Borough Contribution: Rev				
Borough Contribution: Cap				
Total Borough Contribution				
Private Contribution: Rev				
Private Contribution: Cap				

Total Private Contribution		
Other Contribution: Rev		Please specify source of other funding.
Other Contribution: Cap		Please specify source of other funding.
Total Other Contribution		
Project Cost: Revenue		
Project Cost: Capital		
Total Project Cost		

Table 4: Strategic Added Value					
SAV Type	Definition and Examples	Description of SAV			
J	Articulation and communication of regional development needs, opportunities and solutions to partners in the region and elsewhere, which improves				

	 confidence and capacity for growth. Examples: Communicating the needs of locations in Outer London Improved confidence in parts of Outer London? Innovative approaches which could be replicated elsewhere? 	
Strategic influence	 Stimulating activity that defines the distinctive role of partners, gets them to commit to shared strategic objectives and to behave and allocate their funds appropriately. Generating cross-regional partnerships. Examples: Influencing partners to contribute to projects in Outer London – involvement from retail, culture, leisure and the arts? New partnerships formed as a result of the programme/more effective partnerships 	
Leverage	 Provision of financial and other incentives to mobilise partner and stakeholder resources – equipment, people as well as funding. Examples: Has funding been secured from a range of sources? 	

c	11.1 1 1 1											
Synergy	Using organisational capacity,											
	knowledge and expertise to											
	improve transfer and											
	coordination and / or											
	integration of the design and											
	delivery of interventions											
	amongst partners.											
	Examples:											
	Existing interventions or											
	partnerships more joined up											
	 Partners working more 											
	closely to GLA goals											
	• Part of a co-ordinated											
	approach to addressing											
	issues in these areas?											
	 Is there any evidence of 											
	strategic partnerships											
	working across											
	administrative and sectoral											
	boundaries											
	 Collaboration with GLA, TfL 											
	and Design for London											
	 Has there been examples of 											
	synergy with major events											
	such as London 2012?											
Engagemen												
t	incentives for more effective											
L	and deliberative engagement of											
	stakeholders in the delivery of											
	regional and sub-regional											
	priorities and programmes.											
	Examples:											
	 Examples of business 											
	engagement											
	5 5											
	 Engagement with retail, 											

culture, leisure and the arts?	
 Engagement with the 	
community	
 Engagement with other 	
public sector organisations	
 Political engagement and 	
support?	
 New Traders Associations or 	
BIDs being developed	

Table	Table 5: Summary of approach to evaluation and evidence collected												
A	Monitoring Agreed Target Approach Overview		Approach	Proposed Sample Size		9	Sample Size Achieved		Monitoring Timings		Information Collected		
CORE HIGH STREET FUND OUTPUT TARGETS													
Perm anent Jobs	New Jobs Creat ed	•	x FTE jobs created	•	[Please insert a brief description of the approach you have taken]	•	xxx Direct beneficiaries (should be 100% of direct beneficiaries xxx Indirect Beneficiaries (should be a representative sample)	•	xxx Direct beneficiaries xxx Indirect Beneficiaries	•	[Please insert timescales for when monitoring took place]	•	[List monitoring & verification information collected]
	Jobs Safeg uarde d	•	x FTE jobs safegu arded	•	[Please insert a brief description	•	xxx Direct Beneficiaries (should be 100% of direct	•	xxx Direct beneficiaries xxx Indirect Beneficiaries	•	[Please insert timescales for when	•	[List monitoring & verification information collected]

					of approach]	•	beneficiaries xxx Indirect Beneficiaries (should be a representative sample)	•			monitoring took place]		
Temp orary Jobs	New Jobs Creat ed	•	x FTE jobs created	•	[Please insert a brief description of the approach you have taken]	•	xxx beneficiaries	•	xxx beneficiaries	•	[Please insert timescales for when monitoring took place]	•	[List monitoring & verification information collected]
5005	Jobs Safeg uarde d	•	x FTE jobs safegu arded	•	[Please insert a brief description of approach]	•	xxx beneficiaries	•	xxx beneficiaries	•	[Please insert timescales for when monitoring took place]	•	[List monitoring & verification information collected]
% Incre Turnov		•	Estimat ed increas e in turnov er of x% within defined impact area	•	[Please insert a brief description of approach]	•	xxx Direct Beneficiaries (should be 100% of direct beneficiaries xxx Indirect Beneficiaries (should be a representative sample)	•	xxx Direct Beneficiaries xxx Indirect Beneficiaries	•	[Please insert timescales for when monitoring took place]	•	[List monitoring & verification information collected]
Increas Visitor Satisfa		•		•	[Please insert a brief	•	xxx town centre visitors	•	xxx town centre visitors	•	[Please insert timescales	•	[List monitoring & verification information

	satisfac tion levels from x% in xxxx to x% after H <u>SOL</u> F R2 interve ntions.	description of approach]			for when monitoring took place]	collected]
Increase in Footfall	 Change in footfall levels from x% in xxxx to x% after HSOLF R2 interve ntions. 	 [Please insert a brief description of approach] 	NOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICABLE	 [Please insert timescales for when monitoring took place] 	 [List monitoring & verification information collected]
Change in Vacancy Rates	 Change in vacanc y levels from x% in xxxx to x% after HSOLF R2 	 [Please insert a brief description of approach] 	NOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICABLE	 [Please insert timescales for when monitoring took place] 	 [List monitoring & verification information collected]

		interve ntions.									
Young people receiving business support	•	x young people receivi ng busines s suppor t /traini ng	•	[Please insert a brief description of approach]	•	All those receiving support	•	•	[Please insert timescales for when monitoring took place]	•	[List monitoring & verification information collected]
Young people in apprenticeshi ps	•	x young people in appren ticeshi ps	•	[Please insert a brief description of approach]	•	All those in apprenticeships	•	•	[Please insert timescales for when monitoring took place]	•	[List monitoring & verification information collected]

ADDITIONAL HSF PERFORMANCE MEASURES

Please outline any indication additional measures which you plan to use to demonstrate performance, and give an indication of your monitoring plans.

Insert as many measures as relevant into the rows below. Measures may include (but are not limited to):

Individuals (or young people) supported into employment; business support / training outputs (other than those captured above); area of public realm improved (sq. mts); number of empty shops/buildings activated (pop ups); number of high street frontages improved; commercial floorspace created or improved (m2); number of new business start-ups; number of events held/supported; number of street trees planted; way-finding/signage improvements; junction/highways improvements; number of pocket parks established, Town teams established, Business associations established, Business Improvement Districts (BIDs) supported/established

Insert performance indicator	•	[please insert target, if one	•	[Please insert a brief description	•	[Please insert, if relevant]	•	•	[Please insert timescales for when	•	[List monitoring & verification information collected]
------------------------------------	---	--	---	---	---	---------------------------------	---	---	---	---	--

		has been set]		of approach]					monitoring took place]		
Insert performance indicator	•	[please insert target, if one has been set]	•	[Please insert a brief description of approach]	•	[Please insert, if relevant]	•	•	[Please insert timescales for when monitoring took place]	•	[List monitoring & verification information collected]
xxx	•	[please insert target, if one has been set]	•	[Please insert a brief description of approach]	•	[Please insert, if relevant]	•	•	[Please insert timescales for when monitoring took place]	•	[List monitoring & verification information collected]
xxx	•	[please insert target, if one has been set]	•	[Please insert a brief description of approach]	•	[Please insert, if relevant]	•	•	[Please insert timescales for when monitoring took place]	•	[List monitoring & verification information collected]

Name of project: The Westway Trust Portobello High Street Fund Project

Name of applicant organisation: Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea

	Total project value (GLA + Match)	Total GLA funding	GLA capital funding	GLA revenue funding	Total Match	Non Local Authority match	Local Authority match	Local Authority match Capital	Local Authority match Revenue	Non-Local Authority match Capital	Non-Local Authority match Revenue
2015-16	£250,000	£125,000	£125,000	£0	£125,000	£95,000	£30,000	£0	£30,000	£50,000	£75,000

I hereby certify that:

1. the organisation named above is eligible to provide public match funding

2. the match funding provided does not contain any funds which have been provided by the GLA group

Signed:

Name:

Date: